BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.	Section 4
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service	Leaf No. 7
N.Y. DPS Tariff No. 4 - Telephone	Revision: 0
Effective Date: April 3, 2011	Superseding Revision:

SECTION 4 - REGIONAL CALLING

4.5 Call Charges

Rates are based on the duration of the call as measured according to Section 4.2 above, time of day rate period of the call as described in Section 4.3 and the region to which the call is terminated as listed in Section 4.4. In addition, where live or automated operator assistance is required for call completion or billing, a per call service applies.

Charges for all classes of calls may be to the calling station, to the called station when the called party agrees to accept the charges, to an authorized telephone number which is not the called station or the calling station (3rd number billing), or to an authorized calling card.

4.5.1 Usage Charges

Home Region Calling (NYC-NYC)

Minimum		Maximum		
Initial 3	Ea. Add'l	Initial 3	Ea. Add'l	
Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute	
\$.0055	\$.0068	\$.0810	\$.0200	

Regional Calling

	Minimum		Maximum	
	Initial	Ea Add'l	Initial	Ea Add'l
	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute
	Period	Period	Period	Period
New York City to:				
Nassau	\$0.060	\$0.020	\$0.250	\$0.200
W. Suffolk	\$0.060	\$0.020	\$0.250	\$0.200
E. Suffolk	\$0.060	\$0.020	\$0.250	\$0.200
L. Westchester	\$0.060	\$0.020	\$0.250	\$0.200
U. Westchester	\$0.060	\$0.020	\$0.250	\$0.200
Rockland	\$0.060	\$0.020	\$0.250	\$0.200